
Sec. 3016.24 Matching or cost sharing.

(a) Basic rule: Costs and contributions acceptable. With the qualifications and exceptions listed lin paragraph (b) of

this section, a matching or cost sharing requirement may be satisfied by either or both of the fOllOrng:
(I) Allowable costs incurred by the grantee, subgrantee or a cost-type contractor under thf assistance

agreement. This includes allowable costs borne by non-Federal grants or by others cash dOn

[

tio

,

ns from non-
Federal third parties.

(2) The value of third party in-kind contributions applicable to the period to which the cos

l

t sharing or
matching requir.ements applies.

(b) Qualifications and exceptions--(1) Costs borne by other Federal grant agreements; Except asprovided by
Federal statute, a cost sharing or matching requirement may not be met by costs borne by another Federal grant. This
prohibition does not apply to income

,

earned' by a grantee or subgrantee from a contract m'Varded U

r

l d

,

er another Federal
grant. "

(2) General revenue sharing. For the purpose of this section, generaLrevenue Sh

,

aring funds dist

1

'buted under 31
U.S.C. 6702 are not considered Federal grant funds.

(3) Cost or contributions counted towards other Federal costs-sharing requirements. Neither costs nor the values of

third party in-kind contributions may COunttowards satisfYinga cost sharing or I

matching requirement of a grant agreement if they have been or will be counted towards satisfYin~a cost sharing or
matching requirement of another Federal grant agreement, a Federal procurement contract, or any other award of

Federal funds. I '

(4) Costs financed by program income. Costs financed by program income, as defined in Sec. 3([)16.25, shall not

cO'unt towards satisfYing a cost sharing or matching requirement unless they are expressly I

permitted in the terms of the assistance agreement. (This use of general program income is described in Sec.

3016:25(g).), I

(5) Services or property financed by income earned by contractors. Contractors under a grant may earn income from

the activitiescarriedoutunderthecontractin additionto the amountsearnedfromtheparty I

awarding the contract. No costs of services or property supported by this income may count towar, satisfYinga cost
sharing or matching requirement unless other provisions of the grant agreement expressly
permit this kind of income to be used to meet the requirement.

(6) Records. Costs and third party in-kind contributions counting towards satisfYinga cost shar' , g or matching
requirement must be verifiable from the records of grantees and subgrantee or cost-type
contractors. These records must show how the value placed on third party in-kind contributions w s derived. To the
extent feasible, volunteer services will be supported by the same methods that the organization useisto support the
allocabilityof regularpersonnelcosts. '

(7) Special standards for third party in-kind contributions.

,-j

(i) Third pM'y'n-k'n' co",ribot'", coon' tow"," satisfYinga cost sharing or matching reqUire

r

ent only \oYhere,if
the party receiving the contributions were to pay for them, the payments would be allowable costs.

(ii) Some third party in-kind contributions are goods and services that, i~the grantee, subgrantee or contractor
receiving the contribution had to pay for them, the payments would have been an
indirect costs. Costs sharing or matching credit for Sl
contractor has established, along with its regular indirect cost rate, a special rate
for allocating to individual projects or programs the value ofthe contributions.

(iii) A third party in-kind contribution to a fixed-price contract may count towards satisfYinga cbst sharing or '

matching requirement only if it results in:

I(A) An increase in the services or property provided under the contract (without additional cost 0 the grantee or
subgrantee) or

(B) A cost savings to the grantee or subgrantee.



(iv) Thevaluesplacedonthirdpartyin-kindcontributionsforcostsharingormatchingpurposeswill conformtothe
rules in the succeeding sections of this part. If a third party in-kind contribution is a type not treated in those sections,
the value placed upon it shall be fair and reasonable. .'

(c) Valuation of donated services--( I) Volunteer services. Unpaid services provided to a grantee or subgrantee by
individuals wi]] be valued at rates consistent with those ordinarily paid for similar work

in the grantee's or subgrantee's organization. If the grantee or subgrantee does not have employees performing similar
work, the rates will be consistent with those ordinarily paid by other employers for
similar work in the same labor market. In either case, a reasonable amount for fringe benefits may be included in the
valuation.

(2) Employees of other organizations. When an employer other than a grantee, subgrantee, or cost-type contractor
furnishes free of charge the services 0I' an employee in the employee's normal line of work, the
services wi]] be valued at the employee's regular rate of pay exclusive of the employee's fringe benefits and overhead
costs. If the services are in a different line of work, p~ragraph (c)(1) of this section .
applies. .

(d) Valuation of third pafty donated supplies and loaned equipment or space. (I) Ifa third party donates supplies, the
contribution will be valued at the market value of the supplies at the time of donation.

(2) If a third party donates the use of equipment or space in a building but retains title, the contribution will be
valued at the fair rental rate of the equipment or space.

(e) Valuation of third party donated equipment, buildings, and land. If a third party donates equipment, buildings, or
land, and title passes to a grantee or subgrantee, the treatment of the donated property wi]] depend upon the purpose of
the grant or subgrant, as follows:

(I) Awards for capital expenditures. If the purpose of the grant or sub grant is to assist the grantee or subgrantee in
the acquisition of property, the market value of that property at the time of donation may
be counted as cost sharing or matching,

(2) Other awards. If assisting in the acquisition of property is not the purpose of the grant or subgrant, paragraphs
(e)(2) (i) and

(ii) of this sectiori apply:

(i) If approval is obtained from the awarding agency, the market value at the time of donation of the donated
equipment or buildings and the fair rental rate of the donated land may be counted as cost sharing
or matching. In the case of a subgrant, the terms of the grant agreement may require that the approval be obtained from
the Federal agency as well as the grantee. In all cases, the approval may be given only if a purchase of the equipment or
rental of the land would be approved as can a]]owable direct cost. If any part of the donated property was acquired with
Federal funds, only the non-federal share of the property may be counted as cost-sharing or matching.

(ii) Ifapproval is not obtained under paragraph (e)(2)(i) of this section, no amount may be counted for donated land,
and only depreci'ltion or use allowances may be counted for donated equipment and
buildings. The depreciation or use allowances for this property are nottreated as third party in-kind contributions.
Instead, they are treated as costs incurred by the grantee or subgrantee. They are computed and a]]ocated (usually as
indirect costs) in accordance with the cost principles specified in Sec. 3016.22, in the same way as depreciation or use
allowances for purchased equipment and buildings. The amount of
depreciation or use allowances for donated equipment and buildings is based on theproperty's market value at the time
it was donated.

(f) Valuation of grantee or subgrantee donated real property for construction/acquisition. If a grantee or subgrantee
donates real property for a construction or facilities acquisition project, the current market value of that property may
be counted as cost sharing or matching. If any part of the donated property was acquired with Federalfunds, only the
non-federal s'hare of the property may be counted as cost sharing or matching.

(g) Appraisal of real property. In some cases under paragraphs (d), (e) and (f) of this section, it will be necessary
to establish the market value ofland or a building or thefair rental rate ofland or of space in a building. In these cases,
the Federal agency may require the market value or fair rental value be set by an independent appraiser, and that the
value or rate be certified by the grantee. This requirement will also be imposed by the grantee on subgrantees.
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Indirect Costs (A-122 Cost Principles for Non-Profit Organizations)

I. Indirect costs are those that have been incurred for common or joinfobjectives and cannot be
readily identified vvith a pm1icular final cost objective. Direct cost of minor amounts maybe
treated as indirect costs under the conditions described in subparagraph B.2. After direct costs
have been determined and assigned directly to awards or other work as appropriate, indirect costs
are those remaining to be allocated to benefiting cost objectives. A cost may not be allocated to an
award as an indirect cost if any other cost incurred for the same purpose, in like circumstances, has
been assigned to an award.as a direct cost. .

2. Because of the diverse characteristics and accou.nting practices of non-proDt organizations, it is
not possible to specify the types of cost which may be classified as indirect cost in all situations.
However, typical examples of indirect cost for many non-profit organizations may include
depreciation_or use aJlowances on buildings and equipment, the costs of operating and maintaining
facilities, and general administration and general expenses, such as the salaries and expenses of
executive officers, personnel administration, and accounting.

3. Indirect costs shall be classified within two broad categories: "Facilities" and "Administration."
"facilities" is defmed as depreciation and use allowances on buildings, equipment and capital
improvement, interest on. debt associated with certain bilildings, equipment and capital
improvements, and operations and maintenance expenses. "Administration" is detu'r~~,:\s_general
administration and genera! expenses such as the director's office, accounting, persomier,-lib;ary
expenses and all other types of expenditures not listed specifically under one of the subcategories
of "Facilities" (including cross allocations from other pools, where applicable). See indirect cost
rate rep0l1ing requirements in subparagraphs D.2.e and D.3.g.

~ndirect Costs (OMB Circular 87 - Cost Principles for State and Local Governments)

I. GeneraL Indirect costs are those: (a) incurred for a common or joint purpose benefiting more
than one cost objective, and (b) not readily assignable to the cost objectives specifically benefitted,
without effort disproportionate to the results achieved. The term "indirect costs," as used herein,
appUes to costs of this type originating in the grantee department, as well as those incurred by
other departments in supplying goods, services, and facilities. To facilitate equitable distribution
of indirect expenses to the cost objectives served, it may be necessary to establish a number of
pools of indirect costs within a governmental unit department or in other agencies providing
services to a ~ovemmental unit depal1ment. Indirect cost pools should be distributed to benefitted
cost objectives on bases that will.produce an equitable result inconsideration of relative benefits
derived.

2. Cost allocation plans and indirect cost proposals. Requirements for development and
submission of cost allocation plans and indirect cost rate proposals are contained in Attachments
C, D, and E.

..

3. Limitation on indirect or administrative costs.

In addition to restrictions contained in this Circular, there may be laws that further limit the
amount of administrative or indirect cost allowed.

Amounts not recoverable as indirect costs or administrative costs under one Federal award may
not be shifted to another Federal award, unless specificaUy authorized by Federal legislation or
regulation. '



. .
Sec. 3016.25 Program Income.

(a) General. Grantees are encouraged to earn income to defray program costs.Program income
includes income from fees for services performed, from the use or rental of real or personal property
acquired with grant funds, from the sale of commodities or items fabricated under a grant
agreement, and from payments of principal and interest on loans made with grant funds. Except as
otherwise provided in regulations oUhe Federal agency, program income does not include interest on
grant funds, rebates, credits, discounts, refunds, etc. and interest earned on any of them.

(b) Definition of progr?lm income. Program income means gross income received by the grantee or
subgrantee directly generated by a grant supported activity, or earned only as a result of the grant
agreement during the grant period. "During the grant period" is the time between the effective date
of the award and the ending date of the award reflected i~ the final financial report.

(c) Cost of generating program income. Ifauthorized by Federal regulations or the grant agreement, costs
incident to the generation of program income may be deducted from gross income to determine program
mcome.

(d) Governmental revenues. Taxes, special assessments, levies, fmes, and other such revenues raised by a
grantee or subgrantee are not program income unless the revenues are specifically identified in the grant
agreement or Federal agency regulations as program iricome.

(e) Royalties: Income from royalties and license fees for copyrighted material, patents, and inventions
developed by a grantee or subgrantee is program income only if the revenues are specifically identified in,
the grant agreement or Federal agency regulations as program income. (See Sec. 3016.34.)

(f) Property. Proceeds from the sale of real property or equipment will be handled in accordance with the
requirements of Sec. Sec. 3016.3 I and 30 16.32.

(g) Use of program income. Program income shall be deducted from outlays which may be both Federal
and non-Federal as described below, unless the Federal agency regulations or the grant agreement specify
another alternative (or a combination of the alternatives). In specifying alternatives, the Federal agency
may distinguish between income earned by the grantee and income earned by subgrantees and between the
sources, kinds, or amounts of income. When Federal agencies
authorize the alternatives in paragraphs (g) (2) and (3) of this section, program income in excess of any
limits stipulated shall also be deducted from outlays.

(I) Deduction. Ordinarily program income shaII be deducted from total allowable costs to determine the
net allowable costs. Program income shall be used for current costs unless the Federal agency authorizes
otherwise. Program income which the grantee did not anticipate at the time of the award shall be used to
reduce the Federal agency and grantee contributions rather than to increase the' funds committed to the
project.

(2) Addition. When authorized, program income may be added to the funds committed to the grant
agreement by the Federal agency and the grantee. The program income shaII be used for the purposes and
under the conditions of the grant agreement.

(3) Cost sharing or matching. When authorized, program income may be used to meet the cost sharing or
matching requirement of the grant agreement. The amount of the Federal grant award remains the same.

(h) Income after the award period. There are no Federal requirements governing the disposition of
program income earned after the end of the award period (i.e., until the ending date of the fmal fmancial
report, see paragraph (a) of this section), unless the terms of the agreement or the Federal agency
regulations provide .otherwise.


